

C.A. No. 09-10303  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JERRY ARBERT POOL,  
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of California

Honorable Edward J. Garcia  
Senior United States District Judge

U.S.D.C. No. Cr. S. 09-0015-EJG  
(Sacramento Division)

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

DANIEL J. BRODERICK, #89424  
Federal Defender  
RACHELLE BARBOUR, Bar #185395  
Research and Writing Attorney  
801 I Street, 3rd Floor  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 498-5700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
JERRY ARBERT POOL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III.	BAIL STATUS .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. Nature of the Case .....	2
	B. Course of Proceedings and Statement of Facts .....	2
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
VII.	ARGUMENT .....	6
	A. The DNA Profiling Law .....	6
	B. The Privacy Issues At Stake .....	11
	C. DNA Profiling of Arrestees Violates the Fourth Amendment .....	19
	1. Introduction .....	19
	2. DNA Profiling Amounts To A Fourth Amendment Search and Seizure .....	20
	3. Whether Under the Special Needs Test or the Totality of the Circumstances Test, the Condition is Unconstitutional .....	21
	a. The Special Needs Test is the Correct Test to Apply ..	23
	b. The Government Cannot Meet The "Special Needs" Test Because It Is Seeking To Conduct DNA Profiling For General Law Enforcement Purposes .....	28
	c. The DNA Testing Condition Fails the Totality of the Circumstances Test .....	32
	D. The Mandatory DNA Profiling Condition in the Bail Reform Act Violates Due Process, Separation of Powers, and the Eighth Amendment .....	37

1.	The Mandatory DNA Profiling Condition Violates Procedural Due Process Because it Eliminates An Independent Judicial Determination as to the Necessity of the Condition . . . . .	37
2.	The Mandatory Condition Violates A Defendant's Eighth Amendment Right to Be Released on Conditions that Are Not Excessive In Light of His Circumstances . . . . .	39
3.	The Mandatory DNA Testing and Profiling Condition Violates the Separation of Powers By Depriving the Court of its Role in Determining Release Conditions . . . . .	40
4.	The DNA Testing Condition is an Unconstitutional Extension of Federal Power . . . . .	41
VIII.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,  
523 U.S. 224 (1998) ..... 28

Banks v. United States,  
490 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 20

Board of Education v. Earls,  
536 U.S. 822 (2002) ..... 24

Chandler v. Miller,  
520 U.S. 305 (1997) ..... 27

Coffin v. United States,  
156 U.S. 432 (1895) ..... 18

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor,  
478 U.S. 833 (1986) ..... 39

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,  
532 U.S. 67 (2001) ..... 27, 28

Friedman v. Boucher, 568 F.3d 1119 (2009) ..... passim

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004) ..... 27

Matthews v. Eldridge,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 36

McCulloh v. Maryland,  
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) ..... 40

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,  
491 U.S. 110 (1989) ..... 37

Michelson v. United States,  
335 U.S. 469 (1948) ..... 31

Mistretta v. United States,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 39

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab,  
489 U.S. 656 (1989) ..... 24

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,  
469 U.S. 325 (1985) ..... 24

Nicholas v. Goord,  
430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 21

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory,  
135 F.3d 1260 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 13

Reno v. Koray,  
515 U.S. 50 (1995) ..... 37

Samson v. California,  
547 U.S. 843 (2006) ..... 24

Schmerber v. California,  
384 U.S. 757 (1966) ..... 23, 24, 32

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association,  
489 U.S. 602 (1989) ..... 24

Smith v. Maryland,  
442 U.S. 735 (1979) ..... 34

Stack v. Boyle,  
342 U.S. 1 (1951) ..... 38

United States v. Amerson,  
483 F.3d 73 (2nd Cir. 2007) ..... 30

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,  
No. 05-10067, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 19119 (9th Cir. Aug. 26, 2009) ..... 14

United States v. Hill,  
279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 6

United States v. Huerta-Pimental,  
445 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 6

United States v. Kincade,  
379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... passim

United States v. Klein,  
80 U.S. 128 (1871) ..... 39

United States v. Knights,  
534 U.S. 112 (2001) ..... 24

United States v. Kriesel,  
508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... passim

United States v. Lopez,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... passim

United States v. Morrison,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... passim

United States v. Place,  
462 U.S. 696 (1983) ..... 19

United States v. Reynard,  
473 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 41, 42

United States v. Salerno,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 36

United States v. Scott,  
450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... passim

United States v. Torres,  
566 F. Supp. 2d 591 (W.D. TX 2008) ..... 28, 36

United States v. Wiekert,  
421 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006) ..... 15

Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton,  
515 U.S. 646 (1995) ..... 24
